
REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
17 January 2018 

 
REFERENCE: 

 

HW/HSE/17/00421 OFFICER: 
Ganesh Gnanamoorthy 

APPLICANT: 

 

Mr D Rogers 

LOCATION: 

 

35 Rushton Grove 
Harlow 
Essex 
CM17 9PR 
 
 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Erection of a detached garage.  

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



REASON BROUGHT TO COMMITTEE: More than two representations contrary to 

officer recommendation have been received. 
 

Application Site and Surroundings 

The application site hosts a two storey property that sits at the southern end of a short 
terrace of four properties.  
 
The application is not located within a conservation area and the dwelling is not a listed 
building. 
 
To the east of the terrace are eight parking spaces arranged in an ‘L’ shape, with an area of 
greenery at the join of the ‘L’. The parking spaces and area of greenery are separated from 
adjoining properties to the south and east by a timber fence. 
 
To the north of the parking spaces is a single storey detached garage which serves 34 
Rushton Grove. This structure is brick built and has a gabled roof.  
 
Details of the Proposal 
 
The application seeks to erect a single storey detached garage in the area of greenery to the 
east of the host property.  
 
The amended proposal is for a single storey garage with access door to the eastern flank 
elevation. The garage would have width of 5.00m and depth of 5.50m. The garage would 
have a half hipped roof with eaves height of 2.30m and a ridge height of 4.70m.  
 
The proposal was originally for a wider fronted garage with pedestrian access to the right of 
the garage doors, and two front facing dormers serving an upper level workspace/storage 
area. The proposal was amended due to Case Officer concerns over the scale, bulk and 
mass proposed. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:   
 
Application Reference Number: HW/PL/93/00336 
Proposal: Proposed Residential Construction of 79 dwellings with associated roads and 
drainage works. 
Application Status: Application Approved 
Date Application Decided: 17 January 1994 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 
Internal and external Consultees 
 
Essex County Council – Highways 
 
No objection raised. 
 

Neighbours and Additional Publicity 
 
Number of Letters Sent: 6 
Total Number of Representations Received: 4 
Date Site Notice Expired: 9th October 2017 
Date Press Notice Expired: N/A 
 
 
 



 

Summary of Representations Received 
 
Three letters of representation were received to the proposal from the following addresses: 
 
34 Rushton Grove: objection 
 
- Loss of light 
- Loss of privacy 
- Reduces future saleability of 34 Rushton Grove 

 
50 St Michael’s Close: objection (it is noted that the objector has the same name as the 
objector at 34 Rushton Grove) 
 
- Overlooking 
- Loss of light 
- Noise nuisance 
- Loss of parking 

 
22 Rushton Grove: objection 
 
- Loss of light 
- Loss of outlook 
- Loss of privacy 
- The garage would be an eyesore 

 
40 Rushton Grove: objection 
 
- Questions whether the proposal is on public open space 
- Loss of open space 
- Likely alternative use of garage 
- Loss of parking 
 

PLANNING POLICY: 
 
BE1:"Character and Identity" new and extended buildings should relate to their setting to 
strengthen, enhance, protect or create local character.  Permission will be granted for new 
development providing: it is well connected to and integrated with the wider settlement; the 
height massing, layout, appearance and landscape makes an appropriate visual relationship 
with that of the form, grain, scale, materials and details of the surrounding area; building 
design is specific to the site and its context; it enhances the character, image and perception 
of the area when highly visible. 
 
NE7:”Internal Open Spaces” proposals for development on internal open spaces will only be 
permitted for: 1) Leisure and recreation uses; 2) Community uses, including facilities for 
clubs and societies. Planning applications will only be considered for these developments 
which do not compromise the landscape principles of the town. 
 
NE11:"Trees and Hedgerows" in considering applications for development affecting trees or 
hedges the following may be required: a survey of the site and trees and hedges concerned; 
oppose the loss of trees and hedgerows of amenity value and wildlife importance; serve 
TPO's to protect trees with public amenity value; may impose conditions to ensure the 
retention or replacement of trees and hedgerows of amenity value or wildlife importance and 
their protection during construction. 
 
T9:"Vehicle Parking" parking shall be provided in accordance with the adopted vehicle 
parking standards.  Justification is required for the amount of car parking proposed on an 
operational need and, if applicable, a Green Commuter Plan. 

 



PLANNING STANDARDS: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) - sets out the Government’s key 
economic, social and environmental objectives and the planning policies to deliver them. 
These policies will provide local communities with the tools they need to energise their local 
economies, meet housing needs, plan for a low-carbon future and protect the environmental 
and cultural landscapes that they value. It seeks to free communities from unnecessarily 
prescriptive central government policies, empowering local councils to deliver innovative 
solutions that work for their local area. 
 

Supplementary Planning Documents/Current Planning Guidance 
 
The Harlow Design Guide SPD (2011) 
The Essex Parking Standards: Design and Good Practice (2009)  
Essex County Council’s Adopted Development Management Policies (2011) 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
 

Summary of Main Issues 
 
The main issues to assess in the determination of this application include the principle of the 
proposed development, design, its impact on neighbouring amenity, car parking and impact 
upon trees. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
Policy NE7 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local Plan 2006 (ARHLP) relates to Internal 
Open Spaces, and it is noted that one of the objections has raised concerns over whether 
the area of land to be built on constitutes public open space. The justification text for policy 
NE7 defines Internal Open Spaces as “all open areas outside the curtilage of existing 
buildings…”. The applicant has confirmed that the entire area shown on the Ordnance 
Survey style map outlined in red is in his ownership. This has been checked with Land 
Registry, and confirmed to be correct. The proposal is not on Internal Open Space. The 
proposal is within the curtilage of the applicant’s land. Policy NE7 is not, therefore, 
considered to be relevant in this instance.  
 
The application site is located in an area of predominantly residential character and forms 
part of the Church Langley Ward. The acceptability of the development is dependent on the 
proposal’s compliance with Policies BE1 and T9 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local 
Plan (ARHLP) (2006). Taking into account the location of site within a residential area, the 
principle of a detached garage structure would be considered acceptable subject to 
compliance with the above mentioned policies/guidance documents and after taking account 
of all other material considerations.  
 
Design 
 
Policy BE1 of the ARHLP should be taken into consideration, which stipulates that 
permission will be granted for new development providing it is well connected to and 
integrated with the wider settlement and the height massing, layout, appearance and 
landscape make an appropriate visual relationship with that of the form, grain, scale, 
materials and details of the surrounding area. 
 
It is noted that there is a single storey garage structure within close proximity to the 
application site. This garage serves 34 Rushton Grove and not dissimilar in design and 
appearance, including the incorporation of a pitched roof. The wider area has an eclectic mix 
of roof forms including half hipped roofs as evidenced at 157 and 158 Rushton Grove. With 
the above in mind, the proposal would not appear incongruous in this location. The scale 
and mass of the proposal would be typical for detached garages and not be out of keeping in 
its context, nor in relation to the two storey dwelling that the garage would belong to.  
 



It is also important to note that the garage would be located toward the head of a private cul 
de sac which is not publicly adopted highway and as such the garage would have limited 
visibility from the public realm.  
 
The applicant has indicated on the application form that the materials to be used in 
construction of the garage would match, in appearance, those used in the host dwelling – 
ensuring it relates well to the host dwelling, and surrounding properties. If permission were to 
be granted, a condition could be attached to ensure that this is achieved.  
 
The proposal introduces an element of planting to the north facing elevation of the garage so 
as to reduce its visual impact. If permission were to be granted, a condition could be 
attached to ensure an adequate landscaping scheme is provided and retained.  
 
With the above in mind, it is considered that the proposal would, subject to the imposition of 
a condition, be acceptable in relation to the host property and the wider streetscene. The 
proposal is therefore considered to be in compliance with policies BE1, BE10 and H10 of the 
ARHLP and Principle DG28 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD. 
 
Neighbouring Amenity 
 
Policy BE1 seeks to ensure that development proposals do not have an unacceptable 
adverse impact on the amenities afforded to occupiers of adjacent dwellings. 
 
To the east of the proposed garage is the rear garden of 34 Rushton Grove, and to the south 
are the rear gardens of 23 and 24 Rushton Grove. The impact of the proposal on these 
properties will be looked at in turn.  
 
34 Rushton Grove:  
 
An objection to the revised plans was received by this property (albeit logged under 50 St 
Michael’s Close, Harlow) with concerns raised regarding overlooking, loss of light and noise 
nuisance. Views from the rear of the dwelling at 34 Rushton Grove are largely down the rear 
garden. The dwelling is approximately 5.00m away from the proposed garage and at an 
oblique angle. The existing views would not be significantly altered by the proposal. The 
scheme is not, therefore, considered to be visually obtrusive.  
 
With regard to overlooking, there are no openings in the garage structure which would face 
this property and so there would be no overlooking caused by the proposal. If permission 
were to be granted a condition could be attached to restrict any further openings to protect 
privacy. 
 
Regarding loss of light, the garage would be sited 5.00m away from the house at 34 Rushton 
Grove and would not, therefore, restrict light received to windows. The location of the garage 
to the west of the garden means that shadowing and loss of light would not be significant.  
 
With regard to noise, it is not considered that car movements in and out of the proposed 
garage would be any more harmful than the same movements in and out of the existing car 
parking spaces adjacent to the green space which are sited nearer to this property than the 
proposed garage would be. If permission were to be granted, it is recommended that a 
condition be attached restricting the use of the garage for the purposes of vehicle storage 
only, and no other reasons, so as to prevent noise disturbance being created.  
 
The proposal would, on balance, have an acceptable impact on the amenities of this 
property.  
 
23 & 24 Rushton Grove: 
 
These properties are located in excess of 13.00m away from the windows on these 
properties and as such would not result in a loss of light to the windows of these houses.  



The garage would be located to the north of these properties and as such overshadowing 
and loss of light to the garden areas would be negligible.  
 
The impact on these properties is considered to be acceptable.  
 
Adjoining Terrace (36 – 38 Rushton Grove): 
 
These properties will have views of the garage structure from their front windows. The 
garage would be in excess of 8 metres away from the windows of 36 Rushton Grove, and no 
less than 11m away from No. 38. Views of the garage would be relatively acute and would 
not be visually obtrusive. The garage, due to its proximity from these properties, and single 
storey nature, would not have an adverse impact on light receipt, nor would any overlooking 
or loss of privacy be caused.  
 
The impact on these properties is considered to be acceptable. 
 
It is considered that, subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal would be 
acceptable with respect to neighbouring amenity. 
 
Access, Parking and Highway Safety 
 
It is noted that objections have raised concerns relating to loss of parking.  
 
The Transport Officer at Essex County Council has been consulted on the proposal and he 
raises no objections. 
 
The proposed garage would create a place for a vehicle to be parked, in addition to the 
existing 2 spaces that exist for this property. Whilst access to, and egress from, the garage 
would need to use at least one of the existing spaces for manoeuvring; this would be a 
matter for the applicant to negotiate. Indeed, this does not stop the parking of three cars on 
site.  
 
The proposal would not result in any adverse parking issues compared to the existing 
situation. The parking and access arrangement is acceptable, and in compliance with policy 
T9 of the ARHLP and the Essex Parking Standards. 
 
Impact upon Trees 
 
It is noted that objections have raised concerns relating to a green space, and whether this 
constitutes public open space. A land charge search has confirmed that the land in question 
is completely within the ownership of the applicant. The area of greenery is not protected.  
 
Policy NE11 of the ARHLP (2006) seeks to ensure that existing trees and hedges are taken 
into consideration by development proposals. 
 
The Council’s Arborist has been consulted on the proposal and he raises no objections. The 
proposal includes an area of planting to the northern flank elevation to soften the 
appearance of the garage and reintroduce some greenery. The Council’s Arborist has 
suggested a condition be attached in the event of permission being granted to ensure that 
the details of the landscaping are agreed by the LPA, and implemented accordingly. 
  
The proposal is in accordance with policy NE11 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local 
Plan (2006).  
 

CONCLUSIONS: 
 
The proposed development is acceptable in principle, design, in terms of the impact on 
neighbour amenity, with regard to vehicle parking, and in respect of trees. The proposal is 
considered to be compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework and policies BE1, 



and T9 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local Plan, the Harlow Design Guide 2011 and 
the Essex Parking Standards 2009. 
 
The proposal is therefore in accordance with national and local policies with no outstanding 
material considerations, and is recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Committee resolve to: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

 REASON:  In order to comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2 The materials to be used externally on the development hereby authorised shall 

match, in appearance, those used in the existing dwellinghouse. 
     
 REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and to accord within accordance 

with policy BE1 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local Plan, July 2006. 
 
 3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Class E, Part 1, Schedule 2, Article 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking and re -enacting that Order with or without modification) no window, door or 
other means of opening shall be inserted, above and beyond those approved, in the 
north, east and south elevations of the garage hereby permitted. 

  
 REASON:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain adequate control 

over the approved fenestration in the interests of the amenities of the 
neighbouring properties. 

 
 4 The garage hereby permitted shall be used for the purposes of vehicle storage only, 

and for no other purposes.  
   
 REASON:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain adequate control 

over the use of the structure, to ensure adequate parking provision, and in the 
interests of the character of the streetscene and amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, in accordance with policies T9 and BE1 of the Adopted 
Replacement Harlow Local Plan 2006. 

 
 
 5 A detailed landscape scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority, and shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details during the next planting season following completion of the development. The 
scheme shall include all hard and soft landscaping and details of boundary 
treatments. A specification of all materials shall be supplied within a detailed method 
statement which shall include site preparation, planting techniques, aftercare and a 
programme of maintenance for a period of 3 years following completion of the 
scheme. The scheme shall include measures for new tree planting and enhancement 
of trees / vegetation located to the northern boundary.  

   
 REASON:  To ensure satisfactory landscape treatment of the site in the 

interests of visual amenity and to screen and enhance the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, in accordance with policy NE11 of the Adopted 
Replacement Harlow Local Plan 2006. 

 



6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as shown listed in the table below. 

  

  
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 
INFORMATIVE CLAUSES 
 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 

  Plan 
Reference 

Version 
No. 

Plan Type Date 
Received 

  700/OS  --  Location Plan 12.09.2017 
  BC/1088/1  B  Site Plan 03.11.2017 
  BC/1088/2  D  Proposed Plans and Elevations 03.11.2017 



Plans 
 
 

Location Plan 
 

 
 
Proposed Site Plan 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Elevations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Floor Plan 
 

 


